Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham
Date: Thursday 11 August 2011

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The Black Horse

Public House, Chippenham

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713597 or email
marie.gondlach@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Desna Allen Clir Bill Douglas
CliIr Trevor Carbin




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application - Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The
Black Horse Public House, 62 New Road, Chippenham (Pages 9 - 12)

To consider and determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in
respect of The Black Horse Public House, 62 New Road, Chippenham made by
Mr lan Keasey, a resident living in the vicinity of the premises.

5.1. Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence (Pages 13 - 18)

5.2 Appendix 2 - Application for a Review of the Premises Licence
(Pages 19 - 30)

5.3 Appendix 3 - Observations of Mrs Francis, Public Protection
Officer, Wiltshire Council (Pages 31 - 32)

5.4 Appendix 4 - Copies of Relevant Representations (Pages 33 - 40)

5.5 Appendix 5 - Location Map of the Premises and Surrounding Area
(Pages 41 -42)




Wiltshire Council

~——"—>. Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain
the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a
Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or
represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and
any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a
Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for
the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub
Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external Lawyer
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present
at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a Hearing
to take minutes.

Page 1



“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously made
available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible Authority or their
Representative or an Interested Party or their Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are present
at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give technical
advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is
considering an Application.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as Responsible
Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or make
representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a Lawyer.

“Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make representations
on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1

3.2

The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is one
of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there is a
fair Hearing of Applications.

Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. This
will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their
representations before a decision is made;

Page 2



3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
an Interested Party/Parties;

3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order
to co
[...]
n will regulate the order in which questions are asked by
Members.

6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may
question any party following the completion of their submission.

6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities or an Interested Party/Parties to ask questions through
them of the other parties.

6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the
Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or
answered.

Documentation

7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing
other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude
the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or
an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of
the surrounding premises and any Interested Party’s premises. If any party is
granted permission to present supplementary papers at the Hearing they shall
provide at least 10 copies at the start of their submission.

Intervention

The Chairperson shall permit the following interventions at any point in the Hearing:

8.1 The Committee Lawyer to advise the Committee on issues of law, procedure
and relevant considerations on decision making. If necessary, the
Chairperson may require the Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the
Committee Manager to leave the Hearing so that advice can be given.

8.2 The Committee Manager to advise the Committee on procedure generally, or
to request that statements made are repeated for reasons of clarity and so
that they can be properly recorded.

8.3 The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in
light of information held on their file.

Page 5



10

11

Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1

9.2

9.3

If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

the Interested Party/Parties to make a closing oral submission(s) and
secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity
to make an oral closing submission in support of the Application.

Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be

communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the

Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Review Hearing Procedure Summary

The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson invites the Sub-Committee Members, Council Officers, the Review
Applicant and/or their representative, any Responsible Authorities and/or Interested
Parties and the Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative to introduce
themselves.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.

The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application.

The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to
present their case.

Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub-Committee, any Responsible
Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Premises Licence Holder.

Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made relevant
representations address the Sub-Committee.

Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties by
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Review Applicant and the Premises Licence
Holder.

The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to
present their case.

Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub-Committee, any
Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Review Applicant.

Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made
relevant representations.

Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder.
Summing up by the Review Applicant.

The Sub-Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub-Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may
have been given to the Sub-Committee, and invites the parties present to make any
comments on that advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

11™ AUGUST 2011

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; The Black Horse Public House,
62 New Road, Chippenham

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of
The Black Horse Public House made by Mr lan Keasey a resident living in the
vicinity of the premises.

2, Background Information

2.1 An application for the Review of The Black Horse Premises Licence has been
made by Mr lan Keasey. Following advertisement of the application 3 relevant
representations have also been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the review application and any representations received. In accordance with
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To modify the conditions of the licence.

i) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
V) To revoke the licence.

vi) To determine that no steps are necessary.

Government Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act states that:
“Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and

exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of

Page 9



2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the
licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued as a necessary
means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could
be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from
a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the
promotion of the licensing objectives”

The premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act
2003 since 24™ November 2005 and this is attached as Appendix 1.

Over the past two years the Environmental Protection Team has received
multiple complaints from residents living in the vicinity of the premises
regarding excessive noise from amplified music events in a marquee at the
premise over the Folk Festival Weekend.

Details of the Grounds for Review

The review of the licence has been requested on the grounds that the
premises have been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the licensing
objectives. The grounds for review are:

¢ Noise nuisance caused by entertainment held outside at the rear of the
licensed premise.

The application for review is attached as Appendix 2.

During the consultation period Mrs C Francis, Public Protection Officer
(Pollution) Wiltshire Council, met with Mr Olsen the Premises Licence Holder
on site and her observations are attached as Appendix 3.

Consultation and Representations

The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a
period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of
Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham. During the consultation period
2 relevant representations have been received from residents living in the
vicinity of the premises, and 1 from a local divisional member.

e Mrs Northam Evans 15 St Mary’s Place, Chippenham
e Mr A Coombs 7 St Mary’s Place, Chippenham
e Councillor C Caswill Local Divisional Member

The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4.

The Sub Committee can take into account documentary or other information
presented at the hearing with the consent of all other parties.

Page 10



4.3

5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

The following suggestions have been made by the parties making a
representation on how to address the concerns raised.

Limit the number of events taking place outside.

Limit the type of music played.

Remove the use of the outside area from the licence for regulated
entertainment.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the party that applied for
the review and any Responsible Authority or Interested Parties who have
made representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

The decision of the Licensing Sub Committee does not take effect until the
end of the period for appealing against that decision.In the event of an appeal
being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee does not
take effect until any appeal is heard and finally determined.

The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of
the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be
represented.

Report Author: Linda Holland
Senior Licensing Officer North and West
linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk Tel: 01249 706410

Date of report: 28" July 2011

Page 11



Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1
2
3

Current Premises Licence

Application for a Review by Mr | Keasey

Observations of Mrs C Francis, Public Protection Officer, Wiltshire
Council

Copies of Relevant Representations

Location plan of the premises and surrounding area

Page 12



APPENDIX A

LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISES LICENCE

Agenda ltem 5a

Py

| PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER: LN/003024 NL

Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or des
[...]
ou would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional) :

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about thig
application.

Page 25



Page 26



P
sealGQ o I § JAE TG

S
e ———

.-w nrwd A oSt I
44‘.. Asertd wide 116
nlrmzf

= i -
[—._1 Wﬂ;:,;ﬁmﬁ fuitsvurg S
(6] &wg\way A'a‘;rbfﬁ)mé

PBF#“;M} a;-w Jald

<ﬁ| m;mm,@m tosd e
q‘a ermnano b i and
m: &Wd;n.&(ﬁﬂm
L@ &mkﬁ/as.(‘aﬂ.&mt
Wofrce. e crlsviial o af deor:
R E5UAE — FECPELEDR e e
z%mm sy ——
[o] o

[ ¢
car park : pool room
E | Fge]

e I
@ | bar
k*\ W_ﬂ‘ A e Rw‘ﬁ-
female - IQ.Q..! s © Cepynghl

tallet 7 CD Brian Rumley 4 Co,

0 == © Chartered Surveyors
J 5, Branksome Orive
[] / & Winterbourne

. Bristol 6536 1LY
Tel, 03456 77810

:

Mr. J.C.0lsen

==y, B
B N
e service area i .
=i Crant
o

Job Title

BLACK HORSE P,
62 NEW ROAD
CHPPENHAM

. WILTSHIRE

bar ' SNT5 1ES

Grawing Tille

PREMISES AS EXISIINE

pavement s 13100 B
March 2005 [oroee o

[ GROUND FLOOR PLAN |

9

Page 27



Page 28



Wiltshire Council

~————c—-=x_ Where everybody matters

PUBLIC NOTICE

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 51 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

An Application has been made to review the Premises Licence issued to The
Black Horse, 62 New Road, Chippenham SN15 1ER

The Review of the Licence has been requested by Mr | Keasey a local
resident living in the vicinity of the premise on the grounds that the premises
have been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the Licensing
Objectives. The grounds for review are:

+ Noise nuisance caused by entertainment heid outside at the rear of the
premises.

The details of the grounds for Review may be inspected at the offices of the
Licensing Authority at Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER between the
hours of 09.30 and 16.00, Monday to Friday, excluding Bank Holidays.

Interested parties and Relevant Authorities may send representations in
writing to the Senior Licensing Officer, Licensing Department, Wiltshire
Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1ER between

22" June 2011 and 19" July 2011

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application and the maximum fine for which a person is
liable on summary conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

Dated 22 June 2011

Wiltshire Councii, Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1ER
Tel: 01249 706555

Page 29



Page 30



appeno x 3 Agenda ltem 5c

Holland, Linda

From: Francis, Claire

Sent: 12 July 2011 11:58

To: Holland, Linda

Subject: FW: Licensing Review - The Black Horse, 62 New Road, Chippenham
Linda,

Regarding the above, | would make the following observations:

1.

For the last two years the Environmental Protection Team have received multiple complaints regarding
excessive noise from amplified music in a marquee over the Folk Festival weekend. The complaints have
come from residents in St. Mary’s Place and Foghamshire, and aiso Providence Terrace .

This is hardly surprising in that the facades of the properties in Foghamshire are within 10m of the boundary
of the Black Horse Car Park. Therefore, with fikely external source levels of 95-100dB(A) at 3m from the
speakers, this will invariably result in levels in 85-90dB{A)in the gardens or at the facades of these
properties. Likewise, the levels at properties in St Mary’s Place and Providence Terrace are likely be in the
region of 65-70dB(A). These levels may be exacerbated or reduced by a few dB{A) due to wind-speeds or
screening features, but | can confirm that notwithstanding this, they are indeed significant.

Wh
[...]
r Licensing Qirice’

" th regards to the Music license for the above named establishment | would like to make a comptaint
against tne renewai of their license.

During the May bank holiday weekend - Chippenham Folk Festival - we endured 3 nights of what can
only be described as "helf’! From 8 till. 1 each night we could not steep. watch Tv. nave a conversation o
generaliy enjoy our privacy in our own house due to the extremely loud music that came from the Black
Horse pub. Both my husband and t both spoke to the manager “Jay’ who assured us that he wanted to
work with residents and gave us reassurances that he would trv to block out some of the music. This in
fact turned out to be completelv false: all he was interested in was. in his words ‘to make monev'.

Everv night over the folk festival weekend loud rock/dance/trance or Di music was so unbeiievablv loud
that aur sash windows actuallv shook! Bv the Sundav night the police became involved and they visited
our house. The officer that attended could not believe the noise that could be heard! As mv 2 vear old
son told the police officer “I cannot sleep as it is too noisv in mv bedroom?”

If the Black Horse received their license on the grounds of olaving folk music whv then did thev need 8
speakers in the car park facing out into the road and thus travelling up St Mary’s Place, Isn’t folk music
acoustic? Even on an ordinary Saturdav night thev need to understand how to shut windows and doars
to keep some of the music contained within their pub. During the weekend in auestion all of windows

it aoors were eft constantlv ooen!

We have tried to discuss the matter with the manager but he is just rude, obnoxious and ignhorant, he
does not care about anyone apart from himself and trying to make money anyway he can! He is not &
caring, local business man and doesn’t take into account the number of families with small chitdren that
five in the vicinity of his pub! My family and | support local businesses but we will never
[...]
e
Heating agres. We advise that you deiall all matters that you wish 1o be considerad on this
inflial Representation, attaching additional sheets if necessary

¥you do make & Represenfation you vill ba invited to attend the Licensing Sub-Comimitiee
Hearings and any subsequent appeat proceedings relevant to your Reprassntatioh,

Al Representations in their entirsty, including your name and address, will be disclosed to the
Premises Licence applicant.

Signature A, e ares
e | \}\
Please return this form, along with any additicnal sheets, to the Licensing Officer at the

Wiltshire Councit Office coveting the area in which the licensed premises are situated (see
below):

Chippenham: Viditshire Council, Monikton Park, Chippanham, Wiltshire, SN15 1ER
Devizes: Wiltshire Council, Browfort, Bath Road, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN1Q 2AT
Salisbury: Wiktshire Council, 27/29 Milford Street, Salisbury, SP1 2AP
Trowbridge: Wiltshire Council, Bradiey Road, T .owaidge, Wiltshire, BA14 0RD

Page 40



Review Application

Scale

0 10 20 30 40
Metres

@ Review Applicants

A Representation Made

. Complaint Received
2011

Complaint Received
2010

| The Black Horse

Wiltshire Counci
e . .I-.'.'I'L1|.'.'LLI.'|'IA|IJ.'|I nalteis

e ——

eg wa}| epusby

it
£y
i

._...T,
T g ..:I - d
RgErE3
e = s s

ges Crown




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application - Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The Black Horse Public House, 62 New Road, Chippenham
	5a Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence
	5b Appendix 2 - Application for a Review of the Premises Licence
	5c Appendix 3 - Observations of Mrs Francis, Public Protection Officer, Wiltshire Council
	5d Appendix 4 - Copies of Relevant Representations
	5e Appendix 5 - Location Map of the Premises and Surrounding Area



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT THE BLACK HORSE PUBLIC 
HOUSE, 62 NEW ROAD, CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Bill Douglas 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Linda Holland (Licensing Officer), Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) and Chris Marsh (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
  

 
27. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

28. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

29. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

31. Licensing Application - Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Black Horse Public House, 62 New Road, Chippenham 
 
Application for a review of a Premises Licence at The Black Horse Pub, 62 
New Road, Chippenham. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that neither the person who had applied for the 
review, nor any other persons who had made representations in respect of the 
review, were present and that, in accordance with regulation 20 of the Licensing 
Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing would proceed in their absence.  
 
The Chairman confirmed with the Premises Licence holder that he had seen the 
additional comments from Cllr. Caswill that had been circulated. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Licence Holder 
was given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Jeffery John Olsen, the licence holder, were: 
 

• That complaints had only been received over the weekend of the last 
Chippenham Folk Festival, and only in relation to late night music; 

• That the premises had compromised on live music hours on 2 of 3 nights, 
finishing by 11:30 pm rather than the permitted 12.30 am, to reduce 
nuisance to neighbours; 

• Chippenham Folk Festival weekend is integral to the viability of the pub as 
a business; 

• A marquee is erected in the pub car park over the festival weekend for 
music events, the costs of which are split equally between the festival 
organisers and the pub; 

• Licence holder works closely with organisers of Chippenham Folk Festival 
when staging live music over the weekend; 

• Has not received any other complaints in 21 years as a licence holder and 
is well regarded as such by Wiltshire Police, and therefore, 

• Requested that the Sub-Committee consider their decision in the context 
of the above evidence and do not in their decision increase pressure on 
the premises’ viability. 

 
The licence holder was given the opportunity to ask questions of Wiltshire 
Council Officers.  A debate ensure in which the Sub Committee discussed: 
 

• The nature of the complaints against The Black Horse Pub; 

• The frequency of nuisance caused by the premises’ operation; 

• The licence holder’s co-operation with the licensing authority, police and 
local residents to date; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Measures available to reduce the nuisance caused by outside music at 
the premises, including stage orientation, marquee enclosure, 
amplification, etc; 

• The licence holder’s plan to host only 2 nights of music over the Folk 
Festival weekend in 2012; and 

• The degree of compromise within which the business would remain 
viable. 

 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 10.55 am. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.40 am. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
That the Sub-Committee should base their decision on the evidence presented 
to them in the written submissions and at the hearing , and that any measures 
taken in respect of the licence in question must be necessary and proportionate 
to meet the licensing objectives. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
To vary the premises licence of the Black Horse Pub by the addition of the 
following condition: 
 
1) That a noise management plan is submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the 

licensing authority’s Environmental Protection Team prior to any outdoor 
music event being held on the premises, and that once approved this plan 
is adhered to by the premises licence holder. 

 
The Sub Committee also advised the Premises Licence holder, by way of an 
informative, of their expectation that he continues to work closely with the 
licensing authority to ensure that responsible management of the premises in 
terms of noise control is maintained. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee have considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing. In reaching their 
decision, the Sub-Committee considered: 
 

• That there were no substantiated complaints of noise nuisance caused 
by the premises outside the weekend of the Chippenham Folk Festival; 

• That the premises licence holder has actively attempted to negotiate with 
residents to mitigate nuisance and had discussed the issues with the 
Environmental Protection Team; 

• That any potential noise problems that might arise from the external 
music events at the premises could be adequately addressed by a noise 
management plan, approved by the Environmental Protection Team 

 
Right of Appeal 
 
The Chairman advised that all parties have the right to appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of this decision. Any additional conditions 
imposed on the licence will not come into effect until this period has expired, or 
until any appeal, if made, has been finally disposed of. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


